

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

UNITEDHEALTH GROUP  
INCORPORATED, *et al.*,

*Defendants.*

Civil Action No. 1:22-cv-0481 (CJN)

**DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION *IN LIMINE* TO STRIKE  
EXHIBITS, AND PROHIBIT DEFENDANTS FROM INTRODUCING UNTIMELY  
PRODUCED DOCUMENTS, ANY RELATED EVIDENCE, AND ANY SUMMARIES  
THEREOF**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
LEGAL STANDARD.....	7
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. Plaintiffs’ Motion Violates Local Rule 7’s Meet-And-Confer Requirement. ....	8
II. Plaintiffs Cannot Show That The Production Of Signed Contractual Commitments Were Untimely Or Prejudicial.....	9
III. Plaintiffs Cannot Show That The Production Of Publicly-Available And Other Limited Documents Was Untimely Or Prejudicial. ....	14
A. RFPs for Trial Documents. ....	15
B. Duplicate Documents (DX-0194; DX-0199; DX-0220; DX-0224; DX- 0233) .....	15
C. Recently Created Documents (DX-0213; DX-0223; and DX-0234 to DX- 0239) .....	15
1. Rule 1006 Summaries. ....	16
2. Divestiture Employee Census .....	16
3. June 2022 Industry Presentation .....	17
4. Customer Transitions from Change to Availability .....	17
5. Documents Not Responsive to RFPs .....	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Abbott GmbH &amp; Co. KG v. Yeda Rsch. &amp; Dev. Co.</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 44 (D.D.C. 2008).....	8
<i>Burns v. Levy</i> , 2019 WL 6465142 (D.D.C. Dec. 2, 2019).....	7, 8, 13
<i>Docker v. Hall</i> , 2018 WL 11424781 (S.D. Miss. Feb. 8, 2018).....	10
<i>English v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 293 F. Supp. 3d 13 (D.D.C. 2017).....	8
<i>Iweala v. Operational Techs. Servs., Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 11583114 (D.D.C. Apr. 13, 2010).....	10
<i>Lurensky v. Wellinghoff</i> , 271 F.R.D. 345 (D.D.C. 2010).....	10
<i>Mobile Telecomms. Techs., LLC v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 11199065 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 25, 2015), <i>R. &amp; R. adopted</i> , 2015 WL 11199151 (N.D. Ga. Apr. 21, 2015).....	10
<i>Navajo Nation v. Urb. Outfitters, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 3475338 (D.N.M. Feb. 9, 2016).....	9, 13
<i>Oak Creek Inv. Props., Inc. v. Am. Elec. Power Serv. Corp.</i> , 2020 WL 5089391 (W.D. Ark. Aug. 28, 2020).....	12
<i>United States ex rel. Morsell v. NortonLifeLock, Inc.</i> , 567 F. Supp. 3d 248 (D.D.C. 2021).....	7, 8
<i>United States v. AT&amp;T, Inc.</i> , 310 F. Supp. 3d 161 (D.D.C. 2018), <i>aff'd</i> , 916 F.3d 1029 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	2, 11, 12, 14
<i>United States v. Baker Hughes Inc.</i> , 908 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1990) (Thomas, J.).....	11
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 1101730 (D.D.C. Apr. 13, 2022).....	14
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 219 F.R.D. 198 (D.D.C. 2004).....	9, 13

*Zrihan v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.*,  
2014 WL 348197 (D. Ariz. Jan. 31, 2014) .....12

**Rules**

D.D.C. L. Civ. R. 7(m) .....8  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....10  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37 .....7  
Fed. R. Evid. 1006 .....16
